
Docusign Envelope ID: 65392515-7823-43CB-920E-8B4006CA5857 

_________________ 

_________________

HVAC Products, Installation, Labor Based Solutions and Related Product and Services Contract 

AMENDMENT NO. FIVE (5) 

This Amendment No. Five (5) is effective April 29, 2025, and is to modify the HVAC Products, Installation, Labor 
Based Solutions and Related Product and Services Contract #3341 agreed upon by Racine County, Wisconsin, 
730 Wisconsin Avenue, Racine, Wisconsin 53403 (“County”) and Trane U.S. Inc., 800 Beaty Street, Davidson, 
North Carolina 28036-6924 (“Contractor”) (hereinafter each a “Party” and collectively referred to as “Parties”) on 
August 16, 2022 (“Contract”). 

The Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. WORK:

A tariff-related surcharge ranging from of 4% to 6% may be applied to orders containing equipment and/or
controls products imported into the U.S, where applicable.

Details will be included in the proposal and confirmed upon order release, based on finalized bill of materials.

2. SURCHARGE:

The County agrees to the tariff-related surcharge.

ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN THEIR ENTIRETY. 

RACINE COUNTY 

BY: 

Ralph Malicki 
Racine County Executive 

BY: _  

Michael Lanzdorf 
Racine County Corporation Counsel 

DATE: 6/30/2025 DATE: 6/30/2025 

BY:  

Wendy M. Christensen 
Racine County Clerk 

BY: 

Gwen Zimmer 
Racine County Finance Director 

DATE: 6/30/2025 DATE: 4/30/2025 

TRANE U.S. INC. 

BY: _  

DATE: 4/30/2025 

Page 1 of 1 


	HVAC Products, Installation, Labor Based Solutions and Related Product and Services Contract AMENDMENT NO. FIVE (5)
	1. WORK:
	2. SURCHARGE:
	RACINE COUNTY
	BY:
	BY: _
	DATE:
	DATE:
	BY:
	BY:
	DATE:
	DATE:

	TRANE U.S. INC.
	BY: _




